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Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Chhattisgarh


188 # Smt. Phulo Devi Netam:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of Jan Aushadhi Kendras established in Chhattisgarh, districtwise;

(b) the value of medicines sold at these Jan Aushadhi Kendras till date, the details thereof including the number of beneficiaries; and

(c) the details of the availability of medicines for cancer and other chronic diseases in these Jan Aushadhi Kendras and the value of the medicines sold till date, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND

FERTILIZERS

                                      (SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a): Under Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana scheme, a total of 14,589 Jan Aushadhi Kendras have been opened till 31.12.2024 across the country, of which 239 Kendras are in the State of Chhattisgarh. District-wise number of Kendras opened in the State of Chhattisgarh till the said date are at Annexure-I.


(b): Under the scheme, total sales worth ₹42 crore at MRP value have been made by Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Chhattisgarh since inception till 31.12.2024, which has resulted in estimated savings of ₹210 crore to citizens. It is estimated that about 10 to 12 lakh consumers buy medicines daily from Jan Aushadhi Kendras across the country.

(c): 2,047 medicines and 300 surgicals, medical consumables and devices are under the product basket of the scheme. These cover all therapeutic groups, including cardiovascular, anti-cancer, anti-diabetic, anti-infective, anti-allergic and gastro-intestinal medicines. As on 31.1.2025, 87 medicines for the treatment of cancer are available under the product basket. List of the said anti-cancer medicines is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in the reply to part (a) of RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q. NO.

188 for answer on 4.2.2025, raised by Smt. Phulo Devi Netam, regarding Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Chhattisgarh


District-wise number of Jan Aushadhi Kendras opened in Chhattisgarh till 31.12.2024


Sl. No. District Number of Kendras opened

1 Balod 6

2 Balodabazar-Bhatapara 12

3 Balrampur-Ramanujganj 3

4 Bastar 8

5 Bemetara 6

6 Bijapur 2

7 Bilaspur 17

8 Dakshin Bastar Dantewada 1

9 Dhamtari 9

10 Durg 38

11 Gariyaband 4

12 Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi 3

13 Janjgir-Champa 7

14 Jashpur 6

15 Kabeerdham 3

16 Khairagarh-Chhuikhadan-Gandai 5

17 Kondagaon 2

18 Korba 9

19 Korea 2

20 Mahasamund 11

21 Manendragarh-Chirmiri-Bharatpur 5

22 Mohla-Manpur-Ambagarh Chouki 3

23 Mungeli 6

24 Narayanpur 2

25 Raigarh 4

26 Raipur 31

27 Rajnandgaon 11

28 Sakti 4

29 Sarangarh-Bilaigarh 4

30 Sukma 1

31 Surajpur 6

32 Surguja 5

33 Uttar Bastar Kanker 3

Total  239


Annexure -II


Annexure referred to in the reply to part (c) of RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q. NO.

188 for answer on 4.2.2025, raised by Smt. Phulo Devi Netam, regarding Jan Aushadhi

Kendras in Chhattisgarh


Medicines for cancer treatment under Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi

Pariyojana

1. Bleomycin injection IP 15 IU

2. Cisplatin injection IP 10 mg per 10 ml

3. Cisplatin injection BP 50 mg / 50 ml

4. Doxorubicin injection IP 50 mg (2 mg per ml)

5. Etoposide injection IP 100 mg per 5 ml

6. Gemcitabine injection IP 1000 mg

7. Gemcitabine injection IP 200mg

8. Tamoxifen Citrate tablets IP 10 mg

9. Tamoxifen Citrate tablets IP 20 mg

10. Trastuzumab injection 440 mg with WFI

11. Methotrexate tablets IP 7.5 mg

12. Megestrol Acetate tablets IP 40 mg

13. Anastrozole tablets IP 1 mg

14. Bicalutamide tablets IP 50 mg

15. Bortezomib injection IP 3.5 mg

16. Dacarbazine injection 200 mg

17. Daunorubicin HCl injection 20 mg

18. Imatinib Mesylate tablets IP 400 mg

19. Lenalidomide capsules 10 mg

20. Letrozole tablets IP 2.5 mg

21. Leuprolide Acetate injections 3.75 mg

22. Oxaliplatin injections IP 50 mg

23. Paclitaxel injection IP 100 mg (6 mg/ml)

24. 5-Flurouracil injection 500 mg

25. Carboplatin injection 150 mg

26. Carboplatin injection IP 450 mg

27. Cyclophosphamide injection 500 mg

28. Hydroxyurea capsules IP 500 mg

29. Ifosfamide injection 1 gm

30. Docetaxel injection IP 80 mg

31. Docetaxel injection IP 120 mg

32. Erlotinib tablets IP 150 mg

33. Gefitinib tablets IP 250 mg

34. Pemetrexed injection IP 100 mg

35. Pemetrexed injection IP 500 mg

36. Temozolomide capsules IP 100 mg

37. Temozolomide capsules IP 250 mg

38. Capecitabine tablets IP 500 mg

39. Etoposide capsules IP 50 mg

40. Methotrexate tablets IP 2.5 mg

41. Methotrexate tablets IP 10 mg

42. Methotrexate tablets IP 5 mg


43. Dasatinib tablets 50 mg

44. Lenalidomide capsules 25 mg

45. Lenalidomide capsules 5 mg

46. Thalidomide capsules 100 mg

47. Thalidomide capsules 50 mg

48. Rituximab injection 100 mg / 10 ml

49. Rituximab injection 500 mg / 50 ml

50. Abiraterone Acetate tablets 250 mg

51. Lapatinib tablets IP 250 mg

52. Nintedanib Soft gelatin capsules 150 mg

53. Pomalidomide capsules 2 mg

54. Bortezomib 2 mg powder for injection

55. Bortezomib 2.5 mg powder for injection

56. Crizotinib capsules 250 mg

57. Dasatinib tablets 20 mg

58. Dasatinib tablets 50 mg

59. Dasatinib tablets 70 mg

60. Methotrexate tablets IP 15 mg

61. Methotrexate tablets IP 20 mg

62. Nintedanib Soft Gelatin capsules 100 mg

63. Pazopanib tablets 200 mg

64. Pazopanib tablets 400 mg

65. Sorafenib tablets 200 mg

66. Sunitinib capsules 12.5 mg

67. Sunitinib capsules 25 mg

68. Temozolomide capsules IP 20 mg

69. Thalidomide capsules 200 mg

70. Methotrexate injection IP 25 mg/ml

71. Methotrexate injection IP 50 mg / 2 ml

72. Panitumumab 100 mg Infusion

73. Panitumumab 400 mg Infusion

74. Cabozantinib tablets 20 mg

75. Cabozantinib tablets 40 mg

76. Cabozantinib tablets 60 mg

77. Everolimus tablets 0.25 mg

78. Everolimus tablets 0.5 mg

79. Everolimus tablets 5 mg

80. Everolimus tablets 10 mg

81. Octreotide long acting release injection 20 mg (lyophilised)

82. Octreotide long acting release injection 30 mg (lyophilised)

83. Octreotide injection 50 mcg

84. Octreotide injection 100 mcg

85. Olaparib tablet 100 mg

86. Olaparib tablet 150 mg

87. Vincristine injection 1 mg

*****

